

No. 07-19

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN E. KIRKENDALL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
KATHRYN A. BLEECKER
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
MICHAEL A. ROBINSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. This Court’s intervening decision in <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> underscores that the time limit in Section 3330a(d)(1) is jurisdictional and thus not subject to equitable tolling	11
B. Even if the time limit in Section 3330a(d)(1) were non-jurisdictional, it would not be subject to equitable tolling	16
C. The question presented is important and warrants review	22
Conclusion	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	86a
Appendix C	89a
Appendix D	111a
Appendix E	114a
Appendix F	124a
Appendix G	130a
Appendix H	140a
Appendix I	142a
Appendix J	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aldrich v. McCulloch Props., Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	7, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7, 16
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1985) . . .	19
<i>Cowan v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 803 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	7, 12
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	22
<i>Hayes v. Department of the Army</i> , 2007 M.S.P.B. No. 157 (June 13, 2007)	23
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	5, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Joshi v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	7, 12
<i>Krizman v. MSPB</i> , 77 F.3d 434 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	9
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	7, 13, 17
<i>Seward v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 2007 M.S.P.B. No. 152 (June 12, 2007)	23
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) . . .	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams v. Department of the Navy</i> , 94 M.S.P.R. 400 (2003), aff'd, 89 Fed. Appx. 714 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	17
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	14
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5, 7, 17
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 609(a)(3)	23
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3731	18
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77m	18, 19
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78i(e)	18
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. 3330a <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 3330a	2, 143a
5 U.S.C. 3330a(a)(1)	3
5 U.S.C. 3330a(a)(2)(A)	3, 5
5 U.S.C. 3330a(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 3330a(d)(3)	14
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, 5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(3)	23
5 U.S.C. 2108(3)(C)	2
5 U.S.C. 3309(1)	2
26 U.S.C. 6511(a)	19
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9)	23
28 U.S.C. 2107(c)	12

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2409a(g)	19
28 U.S.C. 2501	24
29 U.S.C. 255	23
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	15
5 C.F.R. 1201.115(d)(2)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)	12
Miscellaneous:	
65 Fed. Reg. 5411 (2000)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1997)	2
S. Rep. No. 340, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	2
